

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Plaintiff-Appellant : APPELLATE DIVISION
v. :
KYREED PINKETT & : DOCKET NO. A-3121-23T2
DEJOHN PRESTON, :
Defendants-Respondents :
: :
STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : DOCKET NO. A-3122-23T2
Plaintiff-Appellant :
v. :
JERRON PHILLIPS, :
Defendant-Respondent. :
: CRIMINAL ACTION
: On Leave to Appeal Orders Granting
: Defendants' Motions to Dismiss Counts of
: their Indictments, entered in the Superior
: Court, Law Division, Essex County.

Sat Below:
Hon. Christopher S. Romanyshyn, J.S.C.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

THEODORE N. STEPHENS II
ESSEX COUNTY PROSECUTOR
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
VETERANS COURTHOUSE
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102
(973) 621-4700 – Appellate@njecpo.org

Frank J. Ducoat
Attorney No. 000322007
Assistant Prosecutor/
Director, Appellate Section

Of Counsel and on the Brief

e-filed (amended): August 17, 2024

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement.....1

Statement of Procedural History and Facts.....3

Legal Argument

Point I

 The trial court’s orders dismissing the UPW counts and holding N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5b and N.J.S.A. 2C:58-6.1 unconstitutional must be reversed. Defendants lacked standing to bring their Second Amendment challenges, that Amendment was never envisioned to encompass 18-to-20-year-olds, and a reasonable, well-defined age limit on the public carry of firearms is consistent with the Nation’s historical tradition of firearm regulation. (Pa1-37; Pa38; Pa56).....6

 A. Governing Principles.....7

 i. Constitutional Challenges and Standing.....7

 ii. The Second Amendment and New Jersey’s Firearm Statutes...10

 B. Defendants lacked standing17

 C. Defendants are not part of “the people” envisioned by the Second Amendment, and a minimum age limit on the public carry of handguns is a reasonable, well-defined objective criterion that is consistent with this Nation’s historical tradition of firearm regulation.....21

 i. Persons under 21 are not among “the people” whom the Second Amendment protects.....22

 ii. Prohibiting those under 21 from carrying a firearm is consistent with the Nation’s historical tradition of firearm regulation.....31

Conclusion.....42

Table of Judgments, Orders & Rulings

Trial Court’s Opinion, issued May 8, 2024.....Pa1

Trial Court’s Order granting Pinkett’s and Preston’s Motions to Dismiss Counts One and Five, filed May 10, 2024.....Pa38

Trial Court’s Order granting Phillips’s Motion to Dismiss Count One, filed May 10, 2024.....Pa56

Table of the Appendix
(submitted under separate cover)

Trial Court’s Opinion, issued May 8, 2024.....Pa1

Trial Court’s Order granting Pinkett’s and Preston’s Motions to Dismiss Counts One and Five, filed May 10, 2024.....Pa38

Trial Court’s Order granting State’s Motion for a Stay Pending its Motion for Leave to Appeal in State v. Pinkett and Preston, filed May 10, 2024.....Pa39

Affidavit of Probable Cause in W-2022-000010-0722 (Pinkett), certified January 14, 2022.....Pa40

Affidavit of Probable Cause in W-2022-000011-0722 (Preston), certified January 14, 2022.....Pa42

Indictment No. 22-03-00534-I (Pinkett and Preston), filed March 9, 2022.....Pa44

Defendant Pinkett’s Notice of Motion to Dismiss Counts One and Five, Proposed Order, and Certification, filed April 19, 2023.....Pa51

Trial Court’s Order granting Phillips’s Motions to Dismiss Counts One and Five, filed May 10, 2024.....Pa56

Trial Court’s Order granting State’s Motion for a Stay Pending its Motion for Leave to Appeal in State v. Phillips, filed May 10, 2024.....Pa57

Affidavit of Probable Cause in W-2024-008441-0714 (Phillips),
certified August 14, 2021.....Pa58

Indictment No. 22-03-00534-I (Phillips), filed March 9, 2022.....Pa60

Defendant Phillips’s Notice of Motion to Dismiss Counts, Proposed
Order, and Certification, filed February 22, 2023.....Pa64

Order granting Leave to Appeal and Continuing Stay in State v. Pinkett
and Preston, filed June 11, 2024.....Pa69

Order granting Leave to Appeal and Continuing Stay in State v. Phillips,
filed June 11, 2024.....Pa71

Order Consolidating State v. Pinkett and Preston with State v. Phillips,
filed June 11, 2024.....Pa73

Table of Authorities

Cases

Borough of Collingswood v. Ringgold, 66 N.J. 350 (1975).....9

Coleman v. State, 32 Ala. 581 (1858).....31

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....10,21,26,33

Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc. v. McCraw, 623 F. Supp. 3d 740
(N.D. Tex.), app. dismissed, No. 22-10898 (5th Cir. 2022).....36

Fraser v. Bureau of ATF& E, 672 F. Supp. 3d 118, stayed pending app.
and app. filed, No. 23-2085 (4th Cir. 2023).....36

In re Preis, 118 N.J. 564 (1990).....10

Kanter v. Barr, 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....27,41

Kendrick v. Bruck, 586 F. Supp. 3d 300 (D.N.J. 2022).....9,18

Lara v. Comm’r, Pa. State Police, 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024).....passim

Lara v. Comm’r, Pa. State Police, 97 F.4th 156 (3d Cir.) (en banc),
pet. for cert. pending sub nom., Paris, Comm’r, Pa. State Police v. Lara,
No. 24-93 (2024).....passim

Macchi v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Co., 354 N.J. Super. 64 (App. Div.),
certif. denied, 175 N.J. 79 (2002).....19

Matter of M.U.’s Appl’n for a Handgun Purchase Permit,
475 N.J. Super. 148 (App. Div. 2023).....10,12

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....10

Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore, 86 F.4th 1038 (4th Cir. 2023),
rev. granted, No. 21-2017 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc).....22

Mitchell v. Atkins, 483 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Wash. 2020), vacated
without opp. in light of Bruen, No. 20-35827 (9th Cir. 2022).....23,36

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....passim

NRA v. Bondi, 61 F.4th 1317, op. vacated and en banc granted,
72 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2023).....passim

NRA v. Bureau of ATF&E, 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012),
rev. denied, 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc),
cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1196 (2014).....29,30,36,40

Poulos v. New Hampshire, 345 U.S. 395 (1953).....9

Reese v. Bureau of ATF&E, 647 F. Supp. 3d 508 (W.D. La. 2022),
app. docketed, No. 23-30033 (5th Cir.).....30,40

Siccardi v. State, 59 N.J. 545 (1971).....10

State v. Auringer, 335 N.J. Super. 94 (App. Div. 2000).....7

State v. Bell, 241 N.J. 552 (2020).....7

State v. Buckner, 223 N.J. 1 (2015).....8,41

State v. Callicutt, 69 Tenn. 714 (1878).....31

State v. Comer, 249 N.J. 359 (2022).....7

State v. Fair, 256 N.J. 213 (2024).....7

State v. Farmer, 48 N.J. 145 (1966)..... 18

State v. Feliciano, 224 N.J. 351 (2016).....7

State v. Reece, 222 N.J. 154 (2015)..... 19

State v. Saunders, 75 N.J. 200 (1977).....8,9

State v. Twiggs, 233 N.J. 513 (2018).....7

State v. Wade, 476 N.J. Super. 490 (App. Div.),
 lv. to app. denied, 255 N.J. 492 (2023).....passim

United States v. Emerson, 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....30

United States v. Hansen, 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....8

United States v. Rahimi, 219 L. Ed. 2d 351 (2024).....passim

United States v. Rene E., 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....30

United States v. Sitladeen, 64 F.4th 978 (8th Cir. 2023).....23

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court, 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....41

Walker v. City of Birmingham, 388 U.S. 307 (1967).....20

Williams v. State, 375 N.J. Super. 485 (App. Div. 2005),
 aff'd sub nom. In re P.L. 2001, C. 362, 186 N.J. 368 (2006).....7

Worth v. Harrington, 666 F. Supp. 3d 902 (D. Minn. 2023), aff'd
 sub. nom. Worth v. Jacobson, ___ F.4th ___ (8th Cir. 2024).....36

Constitutional Amendments & Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. 2.....10,21

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5b.....1

N.J.S.A. 2C:58-3.....10,11

N.J.S.A. 2C:58-4.....10,11,17

N.J.S.A. 2C:58-4.3.....11

N.J.S.A. 2C:58-6.1.....1,11

L. 1905, c. 172.....10

18 U.S.C. §922(g)(8).....15,16

Alaska Stat. §§ 11.61.220(a)(6), 18.65.705.....37

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-3102(A)(2), 13-3112(E).....37

Ark. Code § 5-73-309.....37

Cal. Penal Code §§ 26150(a)(2), 26155(a)(2).....37

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-203(1)(b).....37

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 29-28(b), 29-35(a).....37

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1448(a)(5).....37

Fla. Stat. §§ 790.06(1), (2)(b), 790.053(1).....37

Ga. Code §§ 16-11-125.1(2.1), 16-11-126(g)(1), 16-11-129(b)(2)(A).....37

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(a)(6).....37

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 66/25(1)37

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1(a)(10)37

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 237.110(4)(c).....37

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1379.3(C)(4).....37

Md. Public Safety Code § 5-133(d)37

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(d)(iv).....37

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.425b(7)(a).....37

Minn. Stat. § 624.714.....37

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2433(1).....37

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.3657(3)(a)(1).....37

N.M. Stat. § 29-19-4(A)(3).....37

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1).....37

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.12(a)(2).....37

Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.125(D)(1)(b).....37

Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 1272(A)(6).....37

Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.291(1)(b).....37

R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 11-47-11, 11-47-18.....37

Utah Code §§ 76-10-505, 76-10-523(5).....37

Va. Code § 18.2-308.02(A).....37

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.070(1)(c).....37

Wis. Stat. § 175.60(3)(a)37

Wyo. Stat. § 6-8-104(a)(iv), (b)(ii).....37

Rules & Regulations

R. 1:6-6.....18

R. 3:10-2(d).....8

N.J.A.C. 13:54-2.1 to 2.10.....10,11

Other Sources

Blocher & Carberry, Historical Gun Laws Targeting “Dangerous” Groups and Outsiders, in New Histories of Gun Rights and Regulation: Essays on the Place of Guns in American Law and Society (Blocher, Charles, & Miller, eds., 2023).....27

Thomas M. Cooley, Treatise on Constitutional Limitations (5th ed. 1883)...26

Megan Walsh & Saul Cornell, Age Restrictions and the Right to Keep and Bear Arms, 1791-1868, 108 Minn. L. Rev. 3049 (2024).....32,33,37,38,39

Minimum Age to Purchase & Possess, Giffords L. Ctr., <https://giffords.org/lawcenter/gun-laws/policy-areas/who-can-have-a-gun/minimum-age> [<https://perma.cc/N5Z9-EEKC>] (last accessed Jul 31, 2024).....37

“Governor Murphy Signs Sweeping Gun Safety Package 3.0 to Continue the Fight Against Gun Violence” (Jul. 5, 2022), available at: <https://nj.gov/governor/news/news/562022/approved/20220705a.shtml> (last accessed Jul. 29, 2024).....40
